LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

CITY OF JOONDALUP

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC PROPERTY AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2019

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Joondalup resolved on 19 November 2019 to make the following local law.

Part 1 - Preliminary

1.1 Citation

This local law may be cited as the City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Amendment Local Law 2019.

1.2 Commencement

This local law commences on the 14th day after the day on which it is published in the *Government Gazette*.

1.3 Purpose and effect

- (1) The purpose of this local law is to amend certain provisions within the *City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Local Law 2014.*
- (2) The effect of this local law is to enable the local government to make a determination as to specific local government property throughout the district where drones cannot be launched from.

Part 2 - Amendments

2.1 City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Local Law 2014 amended

This Part of the local law amends the *City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Local Law 2014* as published in the *Government Gazette* on 14 January 2015 and amended in the *Government Gazette* on 13 November 2015.

2.2 Clause 1.6 amended

In clause 1.6 insert the following definition in alphabetical order -

'drone means a remotely piloted aircraft system that-

- (a) has three or more propellers; and
- (b) capable of vertical take-off and landing;'.

2.3 Clause 2.7 amended

Clause 2.7 (1) is amended as follows -

- (a) In paragraph (i) delete "; or" and insert ";";
- (b) In paragraph (j) delete "." and insert "; or"; and

- (c) After paragraph (j) insert -
 - *'(k)* launch or land a drone.'.

2.4 Clause 2.8 amended

Clause 2.8 (1) is amended as follows -

- (a) In paragraph (h) delete "and";
- (b) In paragraph (i) delete "." and insert "; and"; and
- (c) After paragraph (i) insert
 - *(j) the launching or landing of a drone. '*.

Dated 26th day of November 2019.

The Common Seal of the City of Joondalup)
was affixed by authority of a resolution)
of the Council in the presence of:)

.....

HON. ALBERT JACOB JP

MAYOR

.....

GARRY HUNT

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER